

No. 22-840

---

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

K.M., individually and on behalf of M.M. and S.M.,  
and all others similarly situated, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New  
York City, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY RESPONDENTS THAT  
ARE BOARDS OF EDUCATION AND SCHOOL  
DISTRICTS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF NEW YORK CITY**

---

PROLOY K. DAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHANNA G. ZELMAN  
FORDHARRISON LLP  
CITY PLACE II  
185 Asylum Street, Ste. 610  
Hartford, CT 06103  
pdas@fordharrison.com  
jzelman@fordharrison.com  
(860) 740-1355

May 22, 2023

*Attorneys for Ashford Board of  
Education, et al.*

*(See signature pages for complete list of  
Respondents and Counsel)*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT .....3

I. Background .....3

    A. The Parties .....3

    B. The District Court’s Order.....4

    C. The Court of Appeals’ Summary  
    Order.....7

    D. Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....9

I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Review  
Plaintiffs’ Claims Because All Claims Made  
Against the Non-NYC Defendants Were  
Waived Both in Briefing and at Oral  
Argument Before the Second Circuit.....9

II. The Court of Appeals Panel Properly Held  
That Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Their  
Administrative Remedies Rendering this  
Case a Poor Vehicle to Address the  
Plaintiffs’ Question Presented.....13

CONCLUSION .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield County, Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Commn.</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 963 (2015) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 503 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Foresta v. Centerlight Cap. Mgmt, LLC</i> , 379 F.App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	10
<i>Gross v. Rell</i> , 585 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Hope v. Cortines</i> , 69 F.3d 687 (1995).....	15
<i>J.T. v. de Blasio</i> , 500 F. Supp. 137 (2020) .....	4
<i>K.I. v. Durham Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 54 F.4th 779 (4th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Levine v. Greece Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 353 F. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16

<i>Logan v. Morris Jeff Cmty. Sch.</i> , No. 21-30258, 2021 WL 4451980 (5th Cir. Sept. 28, 2021) .....	16
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247, 130 S. Ct. 2869, 177 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2010) .....	17
<i>Mosley v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cen. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998) .....	10, 11
<i>Payne v. Peninsula School Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (2011).....	14
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 15
<i>T.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. L.R.</i> , 4 F.4th 179 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Valentin-Marrero v. Commonwealth of P.R.</i> , 29 F.4th 45 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Yueqing Zhang v Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 ..... 5  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)..... 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 14, 16, 17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 14, 16, 17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 ..... 4, 11
